
 
68 

APPENDIX "H" 
 

GENERAL PETITIONS 
 

FOURTH SESSION, FORTIETH LEGISLATURE 
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TITLE MEMBER PRESENTED AND READ 

  Date Page 

To request that the Ministers of Family Services, Education and 
Advanced Learning, and Health consider making funding available 
to address the current waiting list for ABA Services. 

Mr. SCHULER 
Mr. SCHULER 

November 2, 2015 
November 3, 2015 

306 
308 

To urge the Premier of Manitoba to take responsibility and 
apologize to the people of Manitoba for the social and economic 
damage created by his failed leadership and the disgraceful 
conduct of Government Members that has destabilized the 
Provincial Government and hurt Manitoba businesses and families. 

Mr. EWASKO 
Mr. GRAYDON 
Mr. HELWER 
Mr. MARTIN 
Mr. PEDERSEN 
Mr. BRIESE 
Mr. SMOOK 
Mr. GRAYDON 
Mr. CULLEN 
Mr. GRAYDON 
Mr. CULLEN 
Mr. GRAYDON 

May 1, 2015 
May 1, 2015 
May 1, 2015 
May 1, 2015 
May 5, 2015 
May 8, 2015 
May 8, 2015 
May 12, 2015 
May 25, 2015 
June 2, 2015 
June 30, 2015 
October 21, 2015 

82 
82 
82 
82 
87 
93 
93 
99 

125 
144 
237 
274 

To urge the Provincial Government and the Minister of Health to 
ensure that the Beausejour District Hospital and Primary Care 
Centre have a primary care physician available on weekends and 
holidays to better provide area residents with this essential service. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Mr. EWASKO 
Mr. EWASKO 
Mr. SMOOK 
Mr. EWASKO 
Mr. EWASKO 
Mr. EWASKO 
Mr. EWASKO 
Mr. EWASKO 
Mr. EWASKO 
Mr. EWASKO 
Mr. EWASKO 
Mr. EWASKO 
Mr. EWASKO 
Mr. EWASKO 
Mr. EWASKO 
Mr. EWASKO 
Mr. EWASKO 
Mr. EWASKO 
Mr. EWASKO 
Mr. EWASKO 
Mr. EWASKO 
Mr. EWASKO 
Mr. EWASKO 
Mr. EWASKO 
Mr. EWASKO 
Mr. EWASKO 
Mr. EWASKO 
Mr. EWASKO 
Mr. EWASKO 

November 27, 2014 
December 1, 2014 
December 1, 2014 
December 2, 2014 
December 3, 2014 
December 4, 2014 
May 4, 2015 
May 5, 2015 
May 6, 2015 
May 7, 2015 
May 8, 2015 
May 11, 2015 
May 12, 2015 
May 13, 2015 
May 14, 2015 
May 19, 2015 
May 20, 2015 
May 21, 2015 
May 25, 2015 
May 26, 2015 
June 4, 2015 
June 18, 2015 
June 22, 2015 
June 23, 2015 
June 24, 2015 
June 25, 2015 
June 29, 2015 
June 30, 2015 
October 29, 2015 

42 
48 
48 
51 
55 
59 
85 
87 
89 
91 
93 
96 
99 

103 
106 
112 
114 
119 
124 
130 
151 
186 
190 
196 
198 
204 
208 
237 
303 
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(Continued) Mr. EWASKO 
Mr. EWASKO 

November 3, 2015 
November 5, 2015 

308 
319 

To urge the Provincial Government to develop and evolve 
community based brain injury services that include but are not 
limited to: case management services known also as service 
navigation; safe and accessible housing in the community; proctor 
or coach type assistance for community re-integration programs; 
improved access to community based rehabilitation services; and 
improved transportation especially for people living in rural 
Manitoba and to encompass financial and emotional supports for 
families and other caregivers in the model that is developed. 

Mr. HELWER 
Mr. HELWER 
Mr. CULLEN 
Mr. CULLEN 
 

June 29, 2015 
June 30, 2015 
November 4, 2015 
November 5, 2015 

208 
237 
310 
320 

To urge the Provincial Government to rescind the Manitoba 
CETA restriction that protects the FFMC monopoly and allow 
Manitoba fishers to sell directly to the European market. 

Mr. GRAYDON December 1, 2014 47 

To urge the Provincial Government to remove the $5,000 cap on 
education tax rebates on farmland out of fairness and respect for 
Manitoba farmers. 

Mr. BRIESE June 2, 2015 144 

To urge the Provincial Government and the Minister of Jobs and 
the Economy to increase the rental allowance for EIA recipients 
to 75% of median market rent so that EIA recipients can secure 
clean, safe and affordable housing without sacrificing other 
necessities such as food and medical expenses. 

Mr. GRAYDON May 20, 2015 114 
 

To urge the Premier to immediately consider calling an election so 
that Manitobans can decide who is best placed to govern in the 
best interests of Manitobans. 

Mr. GRAYDON 
Mr. GRAYDON 
Mr. PEDERSEN 
Mr. PEDERSEN 
Mr. GRAYDON 
Mr. GRAYDON 
Mr. PIWNIUK 
Mr. PEDERSEN 
Mr. GRAYDON 
Mr. GRAYDON 
Mr. GRAYDON 
Mr. GRAYDON 

November 21, 2014 
November 24, 2014 
November 24, 2014 
November 26, 2014 
November 28, 2014 
December 2, 2014 
December 2, 2014 
December 3, 2014 
December 3, 2014 
December 4, 2014 
May 14, 2015 
June 1, 2015 

16 
34 
34 
39 
45 
51 
52 
54 
54 
59 

107 
140 

To urge the Provincial Government and the Minister of Health to 
keep their promise to the people of Manitoba and make the 
upgrade and expansion of the Grace ER an immediate priority. 

Mrs. DRIEDGER 
Mrs. DRIEDGER 
Mrs. DRIEDGER 
Mrs. DRIEDGER 
Mrs. DRIEDGER 
Mrs. DRIEDGER 
Mrs. DRIEDGER 
Mrs. DRIEDGER 
Mrs. DRIEDGER 
Mrs. DRIEDGER 

November 21, 2014 
November 24, 2014 
November 25, 2014 
November 26, 2014 
November 27, 2014 
November 28, 2014 
December 1, 2014 
December 2, 2014 
December 3, 2014 
December 4, 2014 

16 
34 
36 
39 
42 
45 
47 
51 
54 
59 

To urge the Provincial Government to, in the interest of accuracy, 
amend the signs and materials by adding the words "in Taxes" and 
"Fewer" so that the sign will read "Steady Growth in Taxes Fewer 
Good Jobs" and to urge that the Premier admit to Manitobans that 
PST funds are being diverted away from strategic infrastructure 
projects that develop and grow Manitoba’s economy in favour of 
a self-promotional Government "branding" and spending directed 
to non-strategic infrastructure spending contrary to the stated 
reason for the PST increase cited by this Premier and his 
Government. 

Mr. WISHART 
Mr. CULLEN 
Mr. CULLEN 

May 12, 2015 
May 19, 2015 
June 1, 2015 

100 
111 
140 
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To urge the Provincial Government to consider immediately 
enacting a province wide review of the long-term care needs of 
residents of Manitoba and to recognize the stresses placed upon 
the healthcare system by the current and continuous aging 
population and consider increasing the availability of long-term 
care spaces (PCH beds) in communities across the province. 

Mr. GRAYDON 
Mr. GRAYDON 
Mrs. MITCHELSON 
Mrs. DRIEDGER 
Mr. WISHART 
Mr. BRIESE 
Mrs. MITCHELSON 
Mrs. DRIEDGER 
Mr. BRIESE 
Mr. WISHART 
Mr. GRAYDON 
Mrs. MITCHELSON 
Mr. BRIESE 
Mrs. DRIEDGER 
Mr. GRAYDON 
Mr. WISHART 
Mr. BRIESE 
Mrs. DRIEDGER 
Mr. GRAYDON 
Mr. WISHART 
Mr. BRIESE 
Mr. GRAYDON 
Mrs. DRIEDGER 
Mr. WISHART 
Mr. BRIESE 
Mr. GRAYDON 
Mrs. DRIEDGER 
Mr. GRAYDON 
Mr. GRAYDON 
Mrs. MITCHELSON 
Mr. GRAYDON 
Mr. GRAYDON 
Mr. GRAYDON 
Mrs. MITCHELSON 
Mrs. MITCHELSON 
Mr. GRAYDON 
Mr. GRAYDON 
Mr. GRAYDON 
Mr. GRAYDON 
Mrs. MITCHELSON 

May 13, 2015 
May 19, 2015 
May 19, 2015 
May 19, 2015 
May 19, 2015 
May 19, 2015 
May 20, 2015 
May 20, 2015 
May 20, 2015 
May 21, 2015 
May 21, 2015 
May 21, 2015 
May 21, 2015 
May 25, 2015 
May 25, 2015 
May 25, 2015 
May 25, 2015 
May 26, 2015 
May 26, 2015 
May 26, 2015 
May 26, 2015 
May 27, 2015 
May 27, 2015 
May 27, 2015 
May 27, 2015 
May 28, 2015 
May 28, 2015 
June 3, 2015 
June 4, 2015 
June 8, 2015 
June 8, 2015 
June 10, 2015 
June 11, 2015 
June 16, 2015 
June 17, 2015 
June 22, 2015 
June 23, 2015 
June 24, 2015 
June 25, 2015 
June 29, 2015 

103 
112 
112 
112 
112 
113 
115 
115 
115 
118 
119 
119 
119 
124 
124 
125 
125 
131 
131 
131 
131 
133 
134 
134 
134 
136 
137 
147 
151 
156 
157 
163 
167 
178 
182 
190 
197 
198 
204 
208 

To urge the Provincial Government to consider collaborating with 
other levels of government to research the economic benefits and 
construction costs of a marina in Lac du Bonnet. 

Mr. EWASKO 
Mr. EWASKO 
Mr. EWASKO 
Mr. EWASKO 
Mr. EWASKO 
Mr. EWASKO 
Mr. EWASKO 
Mr. EWASKO 
Mr. EWASKO 
Mr. EWASKO 
Mr. EWASKO 
Mr. EWASKO 
Mr. EWASKO 
Mr. EWASKO 

May 27, 2015 
June 3, 2015 
June 8, 2015 
June 10, 2015 
June 11, 2015 
June 16, 2015 
June 17, 2015 
October 21, 2015 
October 22, 2015 
October 26, 2015 
October 27, 2015 
October 28, 2015 
November 2, 2015 
November 4, 2015 

133 
148 
157 
163 
167 
178 
182 
274 
279 
280 
289 
297 
306 
310 
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To urge the Provincial Government to direct Manitoba Hydro to 
immediately engage with MBLC/CAEPLA in order to negotiate a 
fair business agreement that addresses the many legitimate 
concerns of farm families affected by the BiPole III transmission 
line. 

Mr. BRIESE 
Mr. CULLEN 
Mr. CULLEN 

May 4, 2015 
May 13, 2015 
June 3, 2015 

85 
103 
147 

To urge that the Provincial Government immediately direct 
Manitoba Hydro to engage with MBLC/CAEPLA in order to 
negotiate a fair business agreement that addresses the many 
legitimate concerns of farm families affected by the BiPole III 
transmission line. 

Mr. PEDERSEN 
Mr. PEDERSEN 
Mr. PEDERSEN 
Mr. PEDERSEN 
Mr. PEDERSEN 
Mr. PEDERSEN 
Mr. PEDERSEN 
Mr. PEDERSEN 
Mr. PEDERSEN 
Mr. PEDERSEN 
Mr. PEDERSEN 
Mr. PEDERSEN 
Mr. PEDERSEN 
Mr. PEDERSEN 
Mr. GRAYDON 

May 6, 2015 
May 7, 2015 
May 13, 2015 
May 14, 2015 
May 20, 2015 
May 25, 2015 
May 28, 2015 
June 1, 2015 
June 2, 2015 
June 4, 2015 
June 10, 2015 
June 16, 2015 
June 17, 2015 
June 23, 2015 
November 3, 2015 

89 
91 

104 
107 
114 
124 
137 
140 
144 
151 
163 
178 
182 
197 
308 

To urge the Minister responsible for Manitoba Hydro to 
immediately provide a written explanation to all Members of the 
Legislative Assembly regarding what criteria were used and the 
reasons for selecting the preferred routing for the Minnesota-
Manitoba Transmission Line including whether or not this 
routing represented the least intrusive option to residents of Tache, 
Springfield, St. Anne, Stuartburn, Piney and La Broquerie. 

Mr. SMOOK 
Mr. SMOOK 
Mr. SMOOK 
Mr. SMOOK 
Mr. SMOOK 
Mr. SMOOK 
Mr. CULLEN 
Mr. SMOOK 
Mr. SMOOK 
Mr. SMOOK 
Mr. SMOOK 
Mr. CULLEN 
Mr. SMOOK 
Mr. SMOOK 
Mr. SMOOK 
Mr. SMOOK 
Mr. SMOOK 
Mr. SMOOK 
Mr. SMOOK 
Mr. SMOOK 

May 4, 2015 
May 13, 2015 
May 14, 2015 
May 19, 2015 
May 20, 2015 
May 21, 2015 
May 21, 2015 
May 25, 2015 
May 26, 2015 
May 27, 2015 
May 28, 2015 
June 2, 2015 
June 18, 2015 
June 22, 2015 
October 21, 2015 
October 22, 2015 
October 26, 2015 
October 27, 2015 
October 28, 2015 
November 2, 2015 

85 
103 
107 
112 
115 
119 
119 
125 
131 
133 
137 
144 
186 
190 
274 
279 
280 
289 
297 
306 

That the Mount Carmel Clinic Act RSM 1990, c. 120, section 9 
to be amended to have the affairs of the corporation managed by a 
board of directors consisting of a minimum of 12 persons to a 
maximum of 15 persons, elected in such manner and to serve for 
such term as may be prescribed by by-law, but such by-law shall 
have no force or effect until approved by the "minister responsible 
for the Health Services Insurance Act". 

Mr. SWAN June 30, 2015 237 

To request that the Minister of Infrastructure and Transportation 
recognize that the 1.5 kilometers of shared area of PTH 5 and PTH 
16 running through the town of Neepawa is in unsafe condition 
and therefore dangerous to the public, and as such, be urged to 
prioritize its renewal and consider making necessary 
improvements to reflect its current use. 
 
 
 

Mr. BRIESE 
Mr. BRIESE 
Mr. BRIESE 
Mr. BRIESE 
Mr. BRIESE 

November 28, 2014 
December 1, 2014 
June 3, 2015 
June 4, 2015 
June 8, 2015 

45 
47 

148 
151 
157 
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To urge the Provincial Government to install a Pedestrian Corridor 
at the intersection of Highway 10 and Victor Avenue in Onanole 
to replace the existing crosswalk. 

Mrs. ROWAT 
Mrs. ROWAT 

June 23, 2015 
October 20, 2015 

196 
272 

To urge that the Provincial Government improve the safety at the 
pedestrian corridor at the intersection of PTH# 206 and Cedar 
Avenue in Oak Bank by considering such steps as highlighting 
pavement markings to better indicate the location of the shoulders 
and crosswalk, as well as installing a lighted crosswalk structure. 

Mr. SCHULER 
Mr. SCHULER 
Mr. SCHULER 
Mr. SCHULER 
Mr. SCHULER 
Mr. SCHULER 
Mr. SCHULER 
Mr. SCHULER 
Mr. SCHULER 
Mr. SCHULER 
Mr. SCHULER 
Mr. SCHULER 
Mr. SCHULER 
Mr. SCHULER 
Mr. SCHULER 
Mr. SCHULER 
Mr. SCHULER 
Mr. SCHULER 
Mr. SCHULER 
Mr. SCHULER 
Mr. SCHULER 
Mr. SCHULER 
Mr. SCHULER 
Mr. SCHULER 
Mr. SCHULER 
Mr. SCHULER 
Mr. SCHULER 
Mr. SCHULER 
Mr. SCHULER 
Mr. SCHULER 
Mr. SCHULER 
Mr. SCHULER 
Mr. SCHULER 
Mr. SCHULER 
Mr. SCHULER 
Mr. SCHULER 
Mr. SCHULER 
Mr. SCHULER 
Mr. SCHULER 
Mr. SCHULER 
Mr. SCHULER 

May 1, 2015 
May 4, 2015 
May 5, 2015 
May 6, 2015 
May 8, 2015 
May 11, 2015 
May 12, 2015 
May 13, 2015 
May 14, 2015 
May 19, 2015 
May 20, 2015 
May 21, 2015 
May 25, 2015 
May 26, 2015 
May 27, 2015 
May 28, 2015 
June 1, 2015 
June 2, 2015 
June 3, 2015 
June 4, 2015 
June 8, 2015 
June 10, 2015 
June 11, 2015 
June 16, 2015 
June 17, 2015 
June 18, 2015 
June 22, 2015 
June 23, 2015 
June 24, 2015 
June 25, 2015 
June 29, 2015 
June 30, 2015 
October 20, 2015 
October 21, 2015 
October 22, 2015 
October 26, 2015 
October 27, 2015 
October 28, 2015 
October 29, 2015 
November 4, 2015 
November 5, 2015 

82 
85 
87 
89 
93 
96 
99 

103 
106 
112 
114 
119 
125 
130 
133 
136 
140 
144 
147 
151 
156 
163 
167 
178 
182 
186 
190 
196 
198 
204 
208 
237 
272 
274 
278 
280 
289 
297 
303 
310 
319 

To urge that the Provincial Government repair and reopen the 
Provincial Roads 415 and 416 to allow adequate east-west travel 
in the Interlake. 

Mr. PEDERSEN 
Mr. EICHLER 
Mr. PEDERSEN 
Mr. EICHLER 
Mr. PEDERSEN 
Mr. EICHLER 
Mr. PEDERSEN 

November 2, 2015 
November 3, 2015 
November 3, 2015 
November 4, 2015 
November 4, 2015 
November 5, 2015 
November 5, 2015 

306 
308 
309 
310 
310 
319 
320 

To urge the Minister of Infrastructure and Transportation to 
recognize the potential danger of allowing high speed travel on a 
gravel road immediately adjacent to a walking path and to consider 
reducing the speed limit along Road 9E similar to Road 47NE and 
Vouriot Road. 

Mr. MARTIN 
Mr. MARTIN 

November 2, 2015 
November 3, 2015 

306 
309 
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To request that the Minister of Family Services consider 
implementing a standard funding formula across the province for 
organizations that provide residential and vocational services for 
individuals with physical and developmental disabilities. 

Mrs. ROWAT 
Mrs. ROWAT 
Mrs. ROWAT 
Mrs. ROWAT 
Mrs. ROWAT 
Mrs. ROWAT 

November 25, 2014 
November 26, 2014 
November 27, 2014 
December 1, 2014 
December 2, 2014 
December 3, 2014 

36 
39 
42 
47 
51 
54 

To urge the Provincial Government and the Minister of Children 
and Youth Opportunities to ensure that the rights of all Manitoba 
children are respected and that the opinions of children are taken 
into consideration when decisions that affect them are made and to 
correct the tragic systemic flaws that have failed Manitoba 
children in the recent past. 

Mrs. ROWAT 
Mrs. ROWAT 
Mrs. ROWAT 
Mrs. ROWAT 
Mrs. ROWAT 
Mrs. ROWAT 
Mrs. ROWAT 
Mrs. ROWAT 
Mrs. ROWAT 
Mrs. ROWAT 
Mrs. ROWAT 
Mrs. ROWAT 
Mrs. ROWAT 

May 4, 2015 
May 5, 2015 
May 6, 2015 
May 11, 2015 
May 12, 2015 
May 14, 2015 
May 19, 2015 
May 20, 2015 
May 21, 2015 
June 3, 2015 
June 10, 2015 
June 24, 2015 
October 21, 2015 

84 
87 
89 
96 
99 

106 
112 
114 
118 
147 
163 
198 
274 

To urge the Provincial Government to honour the requirements 
found in the Provincial Parks Act, and to consider working with 
Manitoba cottagers to ensure transparency and accountability 
when it comes to their service fees and rents. 

Mr. CULLEN 
Mr. CULLEN 
 

May 26, 2015 
May 27, 2015 

131 
133 

To request that Manitoba Infrastructure and Transportation 
consider installing a set of traffic lights, including pedestrian 
lights, at the intersection of Highway 10 North and 3rd Street 
North in Swan River. 

Mr. BRIESE 
Mr. BRIESE 
Mr. BRIESE 
Mr. BRIESE 
Mr. BRIESE 
Mr. BRIESE 

November 21, 2014 
November 24, 2014 
November 25, 2014 
November 26, 2014 
November 27, 2014 
December 4, 2014 

16 
34 
36 
39 
42 
59 
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