### **GENERAL PETITIONS**

# FOURTH SESSION, FORTIETH LEGISLATURE

## 63-64 ELIZABETH II, 2014-2015

TITLE	MEMBER	PRESENTED AND READ	
		Date	Page
To request that the Ministers of Family Services, Education and Advanced Learning, and Health consider making funding available to address the current waiting list for <b>ABA Services</b> .	Mr. Schuler Mr. Schuler	November 2, 2015 November 3, 2015	306 308
To urge the Premier of Manitoba to take responsibility and apologize to the people of Manitoba for the social and economic damage created by his failed leadership and the disgraceful conduct of Government Members that has destabilized the Provincial Government and hurt Manitoba businesses and families.	Mr. Ewasko Mr. Graydon Mr. Helwer Mr. Martin Mr. Pedersen Mr. Briese Mr. Smook Mr. Graydon Mr. Cullen Mr. Graydon Mr. Cullen Mr. Graydon Mr. Cullen Mr. Graydon	May 1, 2015 May 1, 2015 May 1, 2015 May 1, 2015 May 5, 2015 May 8, 2015 May 8, 2015 May 12, 2015 May 25, 2015 June 2, 2015 June 30, 2015 October 21, 2015	82 82 82 82 87 93 93 99 125 144 237 274
To urge the Provincial Government and the Minister of Health to ensure that the <b>Beausejour District Hospital</b> and Primary Care Centre have a primary care physician available on weekends and holidays to better provide area residents with this essential service.	Mr. EWASKO	November 27, 2014 December 1, 2014 December 1, 2014 December 2, 2014 December 3, 2014 December 3, 2014 December 4, 2014 May 4, 2015 May 5, 2015 May 6, 2015 May 7, 2015 May 11, 2015 May 12, 2015 May 12, 2015 May 13, 2015 May 14, 2015 May 19, 2015 May 20, 2015 May 20, 2015 May 21, 2015 May 25, 2015 June 4, 2015 June 4, 2015 June 22, 2015 June 23, 2015 June 24, 2015 June 25, 2015 June 29, 2015 June 30, 2015	42 48 48 51 55 59 85 87 89 91 93 96 99 103 106 112 114 119 124 130 151 186 190 198 204 208 237

TITLE	MEMBER	PRESENTED AND READ	
		Date	Page
(Continued)	Mr. Ewasko Mr. Ewasko	November 3, 2015 November 5, 2015	308 319
To urge the Provincial Government to develop and evolve community based <b>brain injury services</b> that include but are not limited to: case management services known also as service navigation; safe and accessible housing in the community; proctor or coach type assistance for community re-integration programs; improved access to community based rehabilitation services; and improved transportation especially for people living in rural Manitoba and to encompass financial and emotional supports for families and other caregivers in the model that is developed.	Mr. Helwer Mr. Helwer Mr. Cullen Mr. Cullen	June 29, 2015 June 30, 2015 November 4, 2015 November 5, 2015	208 237 310 320
To urge the Provincial Government to rescind the Manitoba CETA restriction that protects the FFMC monopoly and allow Manitoba fishers to sell directly to the European market.	Mr. Graydon	December 1, 2014	47
To urge the Provincial Government to remove the \$5,000 cap on <b>education tax rebates</b> on farmland out of fairness and respect for Manitoba farmers.	Mr. Briese	June 2, 2015	144
To urge the Provincial Government and the Minister of Jobs and the Economy to increase the rental allowance for <b>EIA recipients</b> to 75% of median market rent so that EIA recipients can secure clean, safe and affordable housing without sacrificing other necessities such as food and medical expenses.	Mr. Graydon	May 20, 2015	114
To urge the Premier to immediately consider calling an <b>election</b> so that Manitobans can decide who is best placed to govern in the best interests of Manitobans.	Mr. Graydon Mr. Graydon Mr. Pedersen Mr. Pedersen Mr. Graydon Mr. Graydon Mr. Graydon Mr. Piwniuk Mr. Pedersen Mr. Graydon	November 21, 2014 November 24, 2014 November 24, 2014 November 26, 2014 November 28, 2014 December 2, 2014 December 3, 2014 December 3, 2014 December 3, 2014 December 4, 2014 May 14, 2015 June 1, 2015	16 34 34 39 45 51 52 54 54 59 107 140
To urge the Provincial Government and the Minister of Health to keep their promise to the people of Manitoba and make the upgrade and expansion of the <b>Grace ER</b> an immediate priority.	Mrs. Driedger	November 21, 2014 November 24, 2014 November 25, 2014 November 26, 2014 November 27, 2014 November 28, 2014 December 1, 2014 December 2, 2014 December 3, 2014 December 4, 2014	16 34 36 39 42 45 47 51 54
To urge the Provincial Government to, in the interest of accuracy, amend the signs and materials by adding the words "in Taxes" and "Fewer" so that the sign will read "Steady Growth in Taxes Fewer Good Jobs" and to urge that the Premier admit to Manitobans that PST funds are being diverted away from strategic <b>infrastructure projects</b> that develop and grow Manitoba's economy in favour of a self-promotional Government "branding" and spending directed to non-strategic infrastructure spending contrary to the stated reason for the PST increase cited by this Premier and his Government.	Mr. WISHART Mr. CULLEN Mr. CULLEN	May 12, 2015 May 19, 2015 June 1, 2015	100 111 140

TITLE	TITLE MEMBER PRESENTED AND	) READ	
		Date	Page
To urge the Provincial Government to consider immediately enacting a province wide review of the long-term care needs of residents of Manitoba and to recognize the stresses placed upon the healthcare system by the current and continuous aging population and consider increasing the availability of long-term care spaces (PCH beds) in communities across the province.	Mr. Graydon Mr. Graydon Mr. Graydon Mrs. Mitchelson Mrs. Driedger Mr. Wishart Mr. Briese Mrs. Mitchelson Mrs. Driedger Mr. Briese Mr. Wishart Mr. Graydon Mrs. Mitchelson Mrs. Driedger Mr. Graydon Mr. Briese Mrs. Driedger Mr. Graydon Mr. Wishart Mr. Graydon Mr. Wishart Mr. Briese Mrs. Driedger Mr. Graydon Mr. Wishart Mr. Briese Mrs. Driedger Mr. Graydon Mr. Wishart Mr. Briese Mr. Graydon Mr. Wishart Mr. Briese Mr. Graydon Mr. Wishart Mr. Briese Mr. Graydon Mrs. Driedger Mr. Graydon Mrs. Driedger Mr. Graydon Mrs. Driedger Mr. Graydon Mrs. Mitchelson Mr. Graydon	May 13, 2015 May 19, 2015 May 20, 2015 May 20, 2015 May 20, 2015 May 21, 2015 May 21, 2015 May 21, 2015 May 21, 2015 May 25, 2015 May 25, 2015 May 26, 2015 May 26, 2015 May 27, 2015 May 28, 2015 June 3, 2015 June 4, 2015 June 8, 2015 June 8, 2015 June 10, 2015 June 11, 2015 June 17, 2015 June 22, 2015 June 23, 2015 June 24, 2015 June 25, 2015 June 29, 2015	103 112 112 112 113 115 115 115 118 119 119 124 124 125 125 131 131 131 131 131 131 131 13
To urge the Provincial Government to consider collaborating with other levels of government to research the economic benefits and construction costs of a marina in Lac du Bonnet.	Mr. Ewasko	May 27, 2015 June 3, 2015 June 8, 2015 June 10, 2015 June 11, 2015 June 16, 2015 June 17, 2015 October 21, 2015 October 22, 2015 October 26, 2015 October 27, 2015 October 28, 2015 November 2, 2015 November 4, 2015	133 148 157 163 167 178 182 274 279 280 289 297 306 310

TITLE	TITLE MEMBER PRESENTED AND Date	D READ	
		Date	Page
To urge the Provincial Government to direct Manitoba Hydro to immediately engage with MBLC/CAEPLA in order to negotiate a fair business agreement that addresses the many legitimate concerns of farm families affected by the BiPole III transmission line.	Mr. Briese Mr. Cullen Mr. Cullen	May 4, 2015 May 13, 2015 June 3, 2015	85 103 147
To urge that the Provincial Government immediately direct Manitoba Hydro to engage with MBLC/CAEPLA in order to negotiate a fair business agreement that addresses the many legitimate concerns of farm families affected by the BiPole III transmission line.	Mr. Pedersen	May 6, 2015 May 7, 2015 May 13, 2015 May 14, 2015 May 20, 2015 May 25, 2015 May 28, 2015 June 1, 2015 June 2, 2015 June 4, 2015 June 10, 2015 June 16, 2015 June 17, 2015 June 23, 2015 November 3, 2015	89 91 104 107 114 124 137 140 144 151 163 178 182 197 308
To urge the Minister responsible for Manitoba Hydro to immediately provide a written explanation to all Members of the Legislative Assembly regarding what criteria were used and the reasons for selecting the preferred routing for the Minnesota-Manitoba Transmission Line including whether or not this routing represented the least intrusive option to residents of Tache, Springfield, St. Anne, Stuartburn, Piney and La Broquerie.	Mr. Smook Mr. Cullen Mr. Smook	May 4, 2015 May 13, 2015 May 14, 2015 May 19, 2015 May 20, 2015 May 21, 2015 May 21, 2015 May 25, 2015 May 26, 2015 May 27, 2015 May 28, 2015 June 2, 2015 June 18, 2015 June 22, 2015 October 21, 2015 October 22, 2015 October 26, 2015 October 27, 2015 October 28, 2015 November 2, 2015	85 103 107 112 115 119 119 125 131 133 137 144 186 190 274 279 280 289 297 306
That the <b>Mount Carmel Clinic</b> Act RSM 1990, c. 120, section 9 to be amended to have the affairs of the corporation managed by a board of directors consisting of a minimum of 12 persons to a maximum of 15 persons, elected in such manner and to serve for such term as may be prescribed by by-law, but such by-law shall have no force or effect until approved by the "minister responsible for the <i>Health Services Insurance Act</i> ".	Mr. Swan	June 30, 2015	237
To request that the Minister of Infrastructure and Transportation recognize that the 1.5 kilometers of shared area of PTH 5 and PTH 16 running through the town of <b>Neepawa</b> is in unsafe condition and therefore dangerous to the public, and as such, be urged to prioritize its renewal and consider making necessary improvements to reflect its current use.	Mr. Briese Mr. Briese Mr. Briese Mr. Briese Mr. Briese	November 28, 2014 December 1, 2014 June 3, 2015 June 4, 2015 June 8, 2015	45 47 148 151 157

TITLE	MEMBER	PRESENTED AND READ	
		Date	Page
To urge the Provincial Government to install a Pedestrian Corridor at the intersection of Highway 10 and Victor Avenue in <b>Onanole</b> to replace the existing crosswalk.	Mrs. ROWAT	June 23, 2015	196
	Mrs. ROWAT	October 20, 2015	272
To urge that the Provincial Government improve the safety at the pedestrian corridor at the intersection of PTH# 206 and Cedar Avenue in Oak Bank by considering such steps as highlighting pavement markings to better indicate the location of the shoulders and crosswalk, as well as installing a lighted crosswalk structure.	Mr. Schuler	May 1, 2015 May 4, 2015 May 5, 2015 May 6, 2015 May 8, 2015 May 11, 2015 May 12, 2015 May 13, 2015 May 14, 2015 May 19, 2015 May 20, 2015 May 21, 2015 May 25, 2015 May 27, 2015 May 28, 2015 June 1, 2015 June 2, 2015 June 3, 2015 June 10, 2015 June 11, 2015 June 17, 2015 June 18, 2015 June 17, 2015 June 18, 2015 June 22, 2015 June 23, 2015 June 24, 2015 June 25, 2015 June 29, 2015 June 29, 2015 June 29, 2015 October 20, 2015 October 20, 2015 October 21, 2015 October 28, 2015 October 28, 2015 October 29, 2015 November 4, 2015 November 5, 2015	82 85 87 89 93 96 99 103 106 112 114 119 125 130 133 136 140 144 147 151 156 163 167 178 182 186 190 196 198 204 208 237 272 274 278 289 297 303 310 319
To urge that the Provincial Government repair and reopen the <b>Provincial Roads 415 and 416</b> to allow adequate east-west travel in the Interlake.	Mr. Pedersen	November 2, 2015	306
	Mr. Eichler	November 3, 2015	308
	Mr. Pedersen	November 3, 2015	309
	Mr. Eichler	November 4, 2015	310
	Mr. Pedersen	November 4, 2015	310
	Mr. Eichler	November 5, 2015	319
	Mr. Pedersen	November 5, 2015	320
To urge the Minister of Infrastructure and Transportation to recognize the potential danger of allowing high speed travel on a gravel road immediately adjacent to a walking path and to consider reducing the speed limit along <b>Road 9E</b> similar to Road 47NE and Vouriot Road.	Mr. Martin	November 2, 2015	306
	Mr. Martin	November 3, 2015	309

TITLE	MEMBER	PRESENTED AND	READ
		Date	Page
To request that the Minister of Family Services consider implementing a standard funding formula across the province for organizations that provide <b>residential and vocational services</b> for individuals with physical and developmental disabilities.	Mrs. Rowat	November 25, 2014	36
	Mrs. Rowat	November 26, 2014	39
	Mrs. Rowat	November 27, 2014	42
	Mrs. Rowat	December 1, 2014	47
	Mrs. Rowat	December 2, 2014	51
	Mrs. Rowat	December 3, 2014	54
To urge the Provincial Government and the Minister of Children and Youth Opportunities to ensure that the <b>rights of all Manitoba children</b> are respected and that the opinions of children are taken into consideration when decisions that affect them are made and to correct the tragic systemic flaws that have failed Manitoba children in the recent past.	Mrs. Rowat	May 4, 2015 May 5, 2015 May 6, 2015 May 11, 2015 May 12, 2015 May 14, 2015 May 19, 2015 May 20, 2015 May 21, 2015 June 3, 2015 June 10, 2015 June 24, 2015 October 21, 2015	84 87 89 96 99 106 112 114 118 147 163 198 274
To urge the Provincial Government to honour the requirements found in the <i>Provincial Parks Act</i> , and to consider working with Manitoba cottagers to ensure transparency and accountability when it comes to their <b>service fees and rents</b> .	Mr. Cullen	May 26, 2015	131
	Mr. Cullen	May 27, 2015	133
To request that Manitoba Infrastructure and Transportation consider installing a set of <b>traffic lights</b> , including pedestrian lights, at the intersection of Highway 10 North and 3rd Street North in Swan River.	Mr. Briese	November 21, 2014	16
	Mr. Briese	November 24, 2014	34
	Mr. Briese	November 25, 2014	36
	Mr. Briese	November 26, 2014	39
	Mr. Briese	November 27, 2014	42
	Mr. Briese	December 4, 2014	59